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Abstract

For the first time since 1999, foreign direct investment (FDI) inflows into Latin America and the Caribbean grew in
2004. These inflows topped US$ 56 billion, far exceeding the US$ 39 billion registered in 2003 and representing a
44% increase. This is welcome news for the region, as it may portend the beginning of a new and sustained investment
boom. However, it does not mean that the Latin American and Caribbean countries have solved their problems with
regard to the limited benefits they receive from the presence of transnational corporations (TNCs) within their borders.
In general, existing FDI inflows are not of the quality that is required. If the region’s countries are to increase the
benefits they reap from the presence of TNCs, the national policies and institutions they have put in place to deal with
international commitments regarding investment, establish incentives to attract FDI and evaluate the results of FDI
policies will need to be improved.

This year’s report focuses on market-seeking investment strategies of TNCs in the region. The second chapter
deals with the experience of Brazil, which is a major FDI recipient that mainly attracts this kind of FDI and has begun
to demonstrate an interest in attracting other kinds, especially the efficiency-seeking variety that generates exports.
The third chapter looks at the experience of the electricity sector in the Southern Cone. This sector was characterized
by market-seeking investment during the boom of the 1990s, but that investment failed to redress existing capacity
shortages and the industry went into crisis.  This chapter suggests that a subregional approach to this sector’s development
might help to attract FDI from new stakeholders, such as petroleum companies, through the integration of gas and
electricity activities.
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Summary and conclusions

In 2004 flows of foreign direct investment (FDI) to Latin America and the Caribbean rose

substantially for the first time since 1999. From a level of US$ 39.1 billion in 2003, these

inflows jumped to US$ 56.4 billion in 2004, an increase of 44%. While this is a very positive

sign, it does not mean that the region has overcome its problems in attracting FDI. In 2002-2003

FDI flows to Latin America and the Caribbean had declined significantly in comparison to the

volume that had entered these countries during the FDI boom of 1996-2001. The region has

seen a steady decline in its traditional share of global FDI and demonstrates evident weaknesses

in competing for newer, higher-quality investments (in higher-technology manufactures, research

and development centres and new services such as those related to shared back-office activities,

software and regional headquarters). Given this situation, the Latin American and Caribbean

countries would do well to shift their focus towards attracting better-quality FDI. To do so, they

will have to take a more astute approach to the design of national policies.

Last year’s edition of Foreign Investment in Latin
America and the Caribbean demonstrated that there are
causal relationships between the economic determinants
of FDI, host countries’ expectations with regard to the
benefits to be received and the problems that have arisen
in terms of realizing those benefits. It was found that
the benefits of FDI are not automatic and that they vary
according to the strategies pursued by transnational
corporations (natural resource-seeking, local market-
seeking, efficiency-seeking for the purpose of exporting
and technological asset-seeking). It was suggested that
host countries in the region should define what they

expect from FDI and what role it should play in their
national productive development strategies, in order to
give priority to the corporate strategies considered most
relevant in this context. In other words, FDI policy is
important and has consequences. One key element of
FDI policy that is missing from the experiences seen in
Latin America and the Caribbean but can be observed
in the more successful examples of Europe and Asia is
the existence of an effective institution for the ongoing
assessment of the results of the existing FDI policy, with
a view to making adjustments to produce improved
benefits.
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A. Regional overview

The presence of transnational corporations (TNCs)
in Latin America and the Caribbean is indicated by
two different data sets. One consists of official
balance-of-payments information on FDI inflows. The

other concerns the nature of the TNC presence, as
manifested in company-level information on sales
operations (both domestic and external).

1. FDI inflows

before falling back to about US$ 25 billion. Mexico and
the Caribbean Basin merely doubled their average annual
inflows between these two periods –from US$ 7.6 billion
to US$ 17.4 billion– but were able to maintain them at
roughly the US$ 18-billion level. For 2004 the winners
and losers are clearly defined: Trinidad and Tobago, El
Salvador, Chile, Brazil, Mexico and Colombia are in the
first category, while the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela
and Panama are in the second. In other words, the level
of FDI inflows has been variable and their distribution
has been uneven.

Table 1 captures important aspects of the FDI boom in
Latin America and the Caribbean. First, total inflows
rose from an annual average of US$ 18.3 billion in 1990-
1995 to US$ 70.6 billion in 1996-2001, before falling
sharply until 2004, when they surpassed the US$ 56-
billion mark. Second, South America continued to
receive more FDI than Mexico and the Caribbean Basin,
but flows to South America became much more volatile
at the same time. Between 1990-1995 and 1996-2000
South America’s annual average FDI inflows rose by a
factor of five –from US$ 10.7 billion to US$ 53.2 billion–

Table 1
LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN: NET FDI FLOWS, BY COUNTRY, 1990-2004a

(Millions of dollars)

 1990-1995 b 1996-2000 b 2001 2002 2003 2004c

1. South America 10 684.3 53 173.6 38 566.3 27 421.3 23 418.7 34 103.8
a) Chile 1 498.7 5 667.0 4 199.8 2 549.9 4 385.4 7 602.8
b) MERCOSUR 5 923.4 36 760.0 24 978.7 17 867.1 11 529.3 20 275.6
Argentina 3 457.2 11 561.1 2 166.1 1 093.0 1 020.4 1 800.0
Brazil 2 229.3 24 823.6 22 457.4 16 590.2 10 143.5 18 165.6
Paraguay 99.3 188.0 84.2 9.3 90.8 80.0
Uruguay 137.5 187.2 271.0 174.6 274.6 230.0

c) Andean Community 3 262.1 10 746.7 9 387.8 7 004.3 7 504.1 6 225.5
Bolivia 136.5 780.2 705.8 676.6 166.8 137.0
Colombia 843.3 3 081.1 2 524.9 2 114.5 1 746.2 2 352.0
Ecuador 327.8 692.4 1 329.8 1 275.3 1 554.7 1 200.0
Peru 1 093.6 2 000.8 1 144.3 2 155.8 1 377.3 1 392.5
Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 861.0 4 192.2 3 683.0 782.0 2 659.0 1 144.0 

2. Mexico and Caribbean Basin 7 628.1 17 421.4 32 229.4 19 620.9 15 707.8 22 273.9
a) Mexico 6 112.8 12 873.1 27 634.7 15 129.1 11 372.7 16 601.9
b) Central America 633.5 2 340.2 1 932.3 1 699.9 1 987.1 2 022.0
Costa Rica 241.4 495.2 453.6 662.0 576.8 585.0
El Salvador 19.4 309.5 278.9 470.0 103.7 389.0
Guatemala 85.9 243.7 455.5 110.6 115.8 125.0
Honduras 42.5 166.1 189.5 175.5 198.0 195.0
Nicaragua 47.4 229.2 150.2 203.9 201.3 261.0
Panama 197.1 896.5 404.6 77.9 791.5 467.0

c) Caribbean 881.8 2 208.0 2 662.4 2 792.0 2 348.0 3 650.1
Jamaica 128.1 349.6 613.9 481.1 720.7 605.2
Dominican Republic 211.3 701.5 1 079.1 916.8 309.9 463.0
Trinidad and Tobago 275.2 681.5 834.9 790.7 616.0 1 826.0
Others 267.2 475.4 134.5 603.4 701.4 755.9

3. Latin America and the Caribbean 18 312.4 70 595.0 70 795.7 47 042.2 39 126.6 56 377.8

Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), on the basis of information from the International Monetary Fund (IMF),
Balance of Payments Statistics [CD-ROM], November 2004, and official information available as of 1 March 2005.

aNet FDI inflows are defined as FDI inflows to the reporting economy minus capital outflows generated by the same foreign companies. Does not include
financial centres. b Annual average. c ECLAC estimates, except in the cases of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, Brazil, Chile and Mexico.
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With regard to some of the main features of FDI
flows to Latin America and the Caribbean, inflows from
European countries have been much more variable and
have declined significantly in recent years in comparison
to those from the United States. In terms of the sectoral
distribution of these flows, services still receive the lion’s
share of FDI (60%), although flows to manufacturing
(30%) have bounced back to some extent in the last few

years. While privatization programmes now play a much
less important role in attracting FDI than they did in the
past, the acquisition of private assets is still very
significant. It should be mentioned that the use of tax
havens as financial intermediaries limits the overall
utility of statistical information from source countries,
as does the use of different sectoral classifications in
describing the distribution of such resources.

2. The presence and operations of TNCs

An analysis of company-level information reveals other
aspects of the presence of TNCs in the region, especially
in comparison to national companies. According to the
most recent available data on operations (see figure 1),
the share of foreign private firms in the sales of the 500
largest companies in the region has continued to slip,
reaching 34% in 2003 (compared to 43% in 1999), while
national companies, both private and State-owned, have
gained ground. This is due to the weakening of sales of

manufactures, where TNCs dominate, and to an increase
in sales of services and natural resources, where national
companies (private and State-owned, respectively) are
stronger. The downturn in sales of manufactures was
linked to several factors. For exporters of such products,
the recession in the United States market and increased
competition from Asian exporters in that market were
the principal causes; for the MERCOSUR countries,
local recessions curtailed demand.

Figure 1

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN: TOTAL SALES OF THE TOP 500 FIRMS,
BY OWNERSHIP, 1990-2003

(Percentages)
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Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), on the
basis of information provided by the Special Studies and Projects Department of
América economía magazine, Santiago, Chile, 2004.

In the manufacturing sector, out of the total sales
of the 100 largest manufacturers, the share that was
accounted for by foreign private firms (48%) fell below
that of national private firms (51%) for the first time in
2003. In services, out of the total sales of the 100 largest
service companies, the share that corresponded to
foreign private companies equalled that of national
private companies (42%) in 1999. The gap then widened
in 2003, when the share of national private firms rose
to 51% while that of foreign private ones fell to 31%.

In other words, the presence of TNCs in the region
has weakened in comparison to national companies,
even though their sales have continued to increase in
nominal terms.
Figure 2 shows that the situation in relation to

exports is also changing dramatically. Whereas in
previous years foreign private firms had emerged as the
region’s principal exporters, overtaking both State-
owned and national private exporters in the mid-1990s,
their share of the exports of the 200 largest exporters in
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the region fell from 48% in 2000 to 33% in 2003. One
reason for this is that their exports of manufactures from
Mexico showed a relative decline. Meanwhile, national
private firms maintained their share (between 30% and
40% of the total), while State-owned companies made a

strong comeback based on sustained high international
prices for many commodities. Moreover, a new interest
in the role of State-owned petroleum companies became
evident in countries such as Argentina, Bolivia and the
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela.

The region’s exporters went through three discrete
phases in arriving at this new situation. In the period
1990-1996 State-owned companies dominated exports,
leaving national private and foreign private companies
behind. Between 1997 and 2000 private foreign
companies led the way, while State-owned companies
dropped back to third place. Finally, in the period 2001-
2003 there was a convergence between the export levels
of foreign private, State-owned and national private
companies at about 33% apiece. Thus, the surge in the
exports of foreign private companies proved to be short-
lived, largely because of the recent weakening of the
international competitiveness of their operations in
Mexico and the resurgence of petroleum exports by
State-owned companies.
In 2003 the consolidated sales of the 50 largest non-

financial TNCs operating in the region amounted to
US$ 232 billion. United States companies still head the
list with 27 firms, closely followed by European
companies (20 affiliates); both groups are far ahead of
the Asian firms on the list (which number only three).
Of these firms, 32 are manufacturers, 12 are service
providers and 6 specialize in natural resources. The
manufacturers are concentrated in the automotive
industry (9), food products (4) and electronics (3). The
service providers deal mainly in telecommunications (6),
electricity (3) and retail trade (3). Of the six natural
resource companies, four are petroleum/gas producers
and the other two are mining companies. Five of the top

10 companies are automotive firms based in the United
States (General Motors, Delphi and Ford) or Germany
(Volkswagen and DaimlerChrysler). Three of the top
10 companies are Spanish firms in the business of
telecommunications (Telefónica), petroleum/gas
(Repsol-YPF) and electricity (Endesa). Most Latin
American and Caribbean affiliates of the top 50 TNCs
(by consolidated sales) operate in the three biggest
markets, namely Mexico, Brazil and Argentina.
There have been no major changes recently with

regard to the presence of transnational banks in the
region. Two Spanish banks (Santander Central Hispano
(SCH) and Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria (BBVA))
and one United States bank (Citicorp) are clearly the
leaders, in terms of assets, out of all the principal
transnational banks operating in the region.
This year’s report introduces a list of the 25 leading

companies in the region that are undergoing significant
internationalization processes (and are therefore referred
to as “trans-Latins”). The sales of these 25 firms total
about US$ 130 billion. Most of them are based in Mexico
(12), Brazil (9) and Chile (3). They operate primarily in
the manufacturing (15) and service (8) sectors, although
two of the firms in the top 10 are Brazilian natural
resource companies (Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. (Petrobras)
and Companhia Vale do Rio Doce). In the manufacturing
sector, the main activities are steel (5), food products
(3) and beverages (3). In services, the main activities
are telecommunications (2) and retail trade (2). Five of

Figure 2

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN: EXPORTS OF THE TOP 200 EXPORT FIRMS,
BY OWNERSHIP, 1990-2003

(Percentages)
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Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), on the
basis of information provided by the Special Studies and Projects Department of
América economía magazine, Santiago, Chile, 2004.
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the top 10 internationalizers are Mexican, including both
service providers (Telmex and América Móvil) and
manufacturers (CEMEX, Femsa, Grupo Alfa and Grupo
Carso). CEMEX is already a transnational corporation,
while others, such as Gerdau and Tenaris, are en route

to becoming TNCs. Thus, Latin America and the
Caribbean appears to be sowing the seeds for the
development of its own transnational corporations, even
though most of these firms still operate exclusively in
the Americas.

3. Two different experiences in Latin America and the Caribbean

It continues to be the case that, with regard to FDI inflows
and the presence of TNCs, there are two different realities
in the region. Mexico and the Caribbean Basin have tended
to receive efficiency-seeking FDI from United States
TNCs establishing international systems of integrated
production for manufactures. These inflows have
enhanced this subregion’s international competitiveness,
as measured by the international market shares of their
exports, but have not yet produced the expected effects in
terms of national integration, particularly from the
standpoint of technology transfer and assimilation,
production linkages, human resources training and local
enterprise development. In South America, most such
inflows have consisted of market-seeking FDI from
European TNCs in service sectors. Natural resource-
seeking FDI is also significant in this subregion. Much of
the market-seeking FDI was driven by privatization and
deregulation during the FDI boom. While it has increased
these economies’ systemic competitiveness by improving
their infrastructure and services to support the export drive,
their international competitiveness remains weak, and
numerous regulatory and competition problems have
emerged.

With respect to the impact of FDI on the Latin
American and Caribbean region’s international
competitiveness, there is no question that the mainly
efficiency-seeking FDI in the automotive, electronics
and clothing industries of Mexico and the Caribbean
Basin has been a major factor behind the dramatically
increased competitiveness of their non-resource-
based manufactures. That outcome differs sharply
from what has happened with regard to the
international competitiveness of the natural resources
and natural resource-based manufactures of South
America. In this case, the problem seems to be that
the competitive situation in South America has been
less sustainable, owing partly to recurrent
macroeconomic difficulties (Argentina, Brazil) and
partly to TNC disillusionment (TNC exit strategies,
a rising number of international arbitration cases).
Evidently, the across-the-board policy incentives most
commonly used in the past (liberalization, increased
FDI guarantees and security, privatization,
deregulation) will be less useful in the future, as the
competition heats up for smaller quantities of higher-
quality FDI.

Figure 3
LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN: MARKET SHARE OF TOTAL WORLD IMPORTS, 1985-2002
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One particularly serious manifestation of TNC
disillusionment with the region is the growing frequency
of international investment disputes. In the world as a
whole, the number of such disputes –involving
investment treaties at the bilateral, regional (e.g., North
American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA)) or
plurilateral (e.g., European Energy Charter) level– rose
from 5 to 171 between 1994 and 2004; over half of them
were opened in the last three years. At the International
Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID),
which is the principal forum, this number has jumped

from 3 to 106. Fifty governments have been parties to
investment treaty arbitration, but the ones most often
involved in such litigation are in the Americas: Argentina
(37 cases), Mexico (14) and the United States (10). While
it might be argued that Argentina is a special case, the
fact of the matter is that TNCs are displaying a growing
willingness to make greater use of investor-State dispute
settlement mechanisms, which facilitate international
arbitration. This could entail considerable financial costs
for the host countries and further reduce the policy space
available to national decision-makers.

4. Non-market-seeking corporate strategies

Chapter II (on Brazil) and chapter III (on the electric
power sector in the Southern Cone) of this report focus
mainly on market-seeking investment strategies and their
effects. For that reason, this section will briefly refer to
some of the new developments taking place in the natural
resource-seeking and efficiency-seeking strategies
observed in Latin America and the Caribbean. In the
natural resource sector, a significant number of large-
scale projects continue to be implemented, especially in
mining. The situation with regard to petroleum/gas,
however, has changed in that the initiative seems to be
coming more from national hydrocarbons companies
than from TNCs.
In mining, a number of major new projects are under

way. Examples include copper mines such as BHP
Billiton’s Escondida project in Chile and Xstrata’s Las
Bambas project in Peru, and gold and silver mines such
as Barrick Gold’s Pascua-Lama project on the Argentine-
Chilean border, Coeur d’Alene’s San Bartolomé project
in Bolivia and Aquiline’s Calcatreu project in Argentina.
The discussion in Chile, or the application in Peru, of
new royalties on non-renewable mineral resources do
not seem to have had any major effect on the undertaking
of new projects in those countries.
The situation in the petroleum/gas sector is

different. Several major projects are still being
implemented, such as the Camisea project being carried
out by Hunt Oil, Pluspetrol and SK Corporation in Peru,
ChevronTexaco’s project on the maritime boundary
between the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela and
Trinidad and Tobago and the Sincor project being
implemented by the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela’s
State-owned petroleum company (Petróleos de
Venezuela S.A., or PDVSA), together with Total and

Statoil. Nevertheless, the new activism and expansion
of national petroleum companies, whether existing
(Brazil’s Petrobras, Chile’s Empresa Nacional del
Petróleo (ENAP)), new (Argentina’s Energía Argentina
S.A. (ENARSA)) or restructured (Bolivia’s Yacimientos
Petrolíferos Fiscales de Bolivia (YPFB)), combined
with the political uncertainty that prevailed in the
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela in 2004, seem to have
cooled the activities of some of the TNCs operating in
the region. One sign of this trend was the decision taken
by Royal Dutch/Shell, the world’s third-biggest
petroleum company, to sell off assets in the region,
including its network of service stations in Peru,
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, Chile and Argentina
and a refinery in Argentina. The company is selling off
a number of assets worldwide to concentrate more on
its core activities, and Latin America and the Caribbean
no longer appears to be a priority.
With regard to efficiency-seeking strategies, the

number of mega-projects seems to have declined
significantly and the competition from China and other
countries to host such investment projects has grown.
One major new project was Ford’s US$ 1.2-billion
undertaking in Hermosillo, Mexico, in 2004-2005 to
convert its existing plant into a modular one specializing
in the production of the new Futura model for export to
North America. The region continues to fare poorly in
global rankings on FDI projects, as it attracts only about
5% of the total.
Of greater concern is the situation with regard to

new services, many of which are related to efficiency-
seeking strategies. The Latin American and Caribbean
countries do not rank among the top locations for new
services such as shared-service centres, research and
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development centres, information technology centres,
call centres and regional headquarters, the offshoring of
which has proved to be a dynamic source of mostly
higher-quality FDI in the last few years. In relation to
research and development centres, Latin America and
the Caribbean ranks last out of all the world’s regions in
terms of the percentage of research and development
investment that companies have made in the last three
years or expect to make in the next three years.
Nevertheless, some important investments in other new
services have been registered. In information

technologies, companies such as Electronic Data
Systems and Accenture have invested in Brazil, Mexico,
Argentina, Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, Colombia
and Chile. Regional headquarters have been established
in Brazil by firms such as Delphi, Whirlpool, Bayer and
Siemens, in Costa Rica by Procter & Gamble and in
Chile by Unilever. Numerous call centres have been set
up in the region, although they tend to be of a low-
technology nature. Again, the region’s countries will
need to make policy adjustments in order to attract and
benefit from better-quality FDI.

B. Brazil

Brazil was one of the global focal points of market-
seeking FDI in the manufacturing sector during the
import-substituting industrialization phase up until the
international debt crisis of the 1980s. That crisis and
its endemic macroeconomic imbalances dissuaded new
foreign investors from entering Brazil and stifled
investment by those already established there.
Nevertheless, FDI flows returned in force in the 1990s,
and some of the main reasons for Brazil’s resurgence
as a host country had to do with its improved
macroeconomic stability (except during the volatile
period of 1998-1999); the 1995 amendments to its
Constitution ending the State’s monopoly in the
telecommunications and petroleum/gas sectors and
paving the way for its massive privatization
programme; the launch of the Southern Common
Market (MERCOSUR) integration scheme
encompassing Argentina, Brazil, Paraguay and
Uruguay; and the 1995 automotive regime, among
other things. However, during the global FDI boom
Brazil was unable to regain its previous share of overall
global FDI flows to developing countries (which had
reached 20% to 25% in the 1970s), even though the
stock of FDI in that country more than tripled between
1995 and 2002 (from US$ 42 billion to US$ 142
billion). By comparison, between 1996 and 2002
China’s annual FDI inflows (US$ 44 billion) were twice
the amount of those received by Brazil. The FDI boom
ended abruptly in 1999-2000, although these flows
recovered somewhat in 2004.
The FDI boom of the 1990s was concentrated in market-

seeking FDI in services (mostly telecommunications,
finance, commerce, and electricity and gas) rather than
manufactures, in contrast to the pattern seen in the 1970s.

The share of services in the total FDI stock rose quickly,
from 31% in 1995 to 64% in 2000. Brazil receives very
little efficiency-seeking or technological asset-seeking
FDI, and this largely explains its relatively poor
performance as a big-market FDI recipient in comparison
to other countries in that category, such as China.
Manufacturing continued to be a significant target

sector for FDI, accounting for inflows of over US$ 33
billion in the period 1995-2002, even though its share
of the FDI stock dropped precipitously, from 67% in
1995 to 34% in 2000. The most dynamic industries from
the perspective of FDI inflows tend to be capital- and
technology-driven ones such as the automotive segment
(which received 23% of FDI flows to manufacturing),
chemicals (19%) and electronics (10%), although some
natural resource-intensive industries such as food and
beverages (16%) still receive considerable inflows.
The privatization programme was the single most

important factor that revived FDI flows to Brazil starting
in the mid-1990s. It was the largest privatization
programme in the world, as over US$ 100 billion in
State-owned assets were sold off between 1991 and
2002. Telecommunications and electricity services each
accounted for 31% of these sales. One quarter of all FDI
inflows between 1996 and 2000 resulted from such direct
sales. Most of this FDI came from TNCs based in the
United States (32%) and Spain (29%). Post-privatization
FDI by the purchasing companies in those same services
represented a significant share of overall FDI inflows.
Transnational corporations have a solid presence in

Brazil, which hosts affiliates of about 400 of the top
500 global TNCs, and they now account for about half
of the country’s total sales and business assets. In 2003
the top 50 foreign groups –i.e., groups that are over 50%
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foreign-owned– generated sales of about US$ 99 billion.
With the exception of two Mexican groups (Telmex and
América Móvil) and two Asian groups (Toyota and LG
Electronics), all these groups have their corporate
headquarters in Europe or the United States. Their
activities are concentrated in six major sectors:
telecommunications (Telefónica, Telmex, Portugal
Telecom, Telecom Italia and América Móvil), motor
vehicles (Fiat, Volkswagen, Ford, General Motors,
Pirelli, Bosch, Renault, Mahle and Dana), electricity
(AES Corporation, Endesa, Electricidade de Portugal
(EDP), Électricité de France (EDF) and Tractebel), food
and beverages (AmBev, Bunge, Nestlé, Cargill, Unilever,
Louis Dreyfus, Kraft Foods and Doux), petroleum
(Royal Dutch/Shell, ChevronTexaco and Repsol-YPF)
and retail commerce (Carrefour, Sonae and Wal-Mart).
A large proportion of these activities are associated with
either market-seeking strategies in manufactures or
services or natural resource-seeking strategies. To date,
very little evidence of efficiency-seeking strategies aimed
at capturing third markets has been found among the
principal affiliates operating in Brazil.
Brazil has a small group of national companies that

are in the process of internationalizing their operations.

The predominant characteristic of these eight enterprises
is their focus on natural resources (Petrobras and
Companhia Vale do Rio Doce) or natural resource-based
manufactures (steel producers Gerdau, Usiminas and
CSN and food producer Sadia). In general, the
international expansion processes of most of these firms
focus on neighbouring countries rather than the
international market. The construction firm Odebrecht
and the aircraft maker Embraer are exceptions to the
concentration of these companies in natural resource
sectors.
The impact of FDI and TNCs on Brazil’s growth

and development has been important, but less so than
expected. Some very significant and positive
macroeconomic benefits have been registered, including
increases in external financing (63% of total capital
inflows between 1991 and 2002) and capital formation
(which reached 19.5% of GDP in 1996-2000). However,
this must be contrasted with perceived shortcomings in
terms of creating employment and generating exports.
In services, the impact has also been mixed, as the
outcome in the telecommunications sector has been
evaluated quite positively, whereas the one in the
electricity sector has not, and the situation in financial

Figure 4
BRAZIL: FDI INFLOWS, 1980-2004

(Millions of dollars)

Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), on the basis of information from the Banco Central do Brasil
(www.bancocentral.gov.br).
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services and retail commerce is less well defined. The
results in the manufacturing sector have been the most
disappointing in that the technological superiority of
many of the TNCs present in Brazil did not have the
effect of upgrading the quality of employment or
improving international competitiveness, except, to some
extent, in the automotive and telecommunications
equipment industries. Firms with natural resource-
seeking strategies generally accounted for the bulk of
the exports generated by these leading affiliates. An
apparent shift from market-seeking to efficiency-seeking
strategies on the part of automobile assemblers was
observed.
The international market share of Brazil’s exports

suffered a significant decline between 1985 and 1995,
falling from the equivalent of 1.38% of world imports
to 1.01%, and did not begin to recover until 2003. Even
so, progress has been made in the sense that these exports
have shifted towards the more dynamic non-resource-
based manufactures (from 35.8% to 44.5% of total
exports) and away from the less dynamic natural
resources (from 38.7% to 29.8%) and resource-based
manufactures (from 24.5% to 23.4%). Moreover, among
non-resource-based manufactures, there has been a shift
from low-technology to medium- and high-technology
products. Nonetheless, most of Brazil’s main export
products are still natural resources (iron ore, soybean
meal, animal feed, coffee, etc.). While TNCs account
for about half of Brazil’s merchandise exports, few of
these exports are medium- or high-technology
manufactures. Among exports in the latter two
categories, only those of automobiles and
telecommunications equipment can be directly
associated with FDI. Clearly, the existing TNC
operations in Brazil have not yet produced the hoped-
for enhancement of Brazil’s international
competitiveness through industrial and technological
upgrading.
It bears repeating that most of the FDI that enters

Brazil is of the market-seeking variety. While this
investment has made an important contribution to
Brazil’s growth and development; the country should
not be limited to only this kind of FDI or TNC activity.
New government priorities suggest that Brazil wants to
attract other kinds of FDI, especially the efficiency-
seeking investment needed to improve the productive
impact of FDI and TNCs on the local economy. In this
regard, it would be prudent for Brazil to break out of its
existing policy framework, which attracts mainly market-
seeking FDI, in order to promote the efficiency-seeking
type of investment that could enhance its international
competitiveness and generate more employment in high-
technology industries.

Considering that competition among countries for
foreign investment flows and limited public funds is
expected to become keener, the Brazilian government
will have to decide whether its investment policy should
shift its focus from simply trying to attract bigger
volumes of foreign investment to targeting higher-quality
investment with greater potential benefits for the country.
As indicated earlier, within the right policy framework
efficiency-seeking investments could help to boost the
technological sophistication of Brazil’s exports, thereby
improving the country’s international competitiveness
and reducing its vulnerability as a commodity exporter.
Apart from the challenge of attracting efficiency-seeking
FDI from new firms, Brazil has a window of opportunity
to transform the strategies of a certain category of firms
from mostly market-seeking to efficiency-seeking. This
may be taking place already with regard to the activities
of some of the world’s leading TNCs operating in the
automotive and telecommunications equipment
industries in Brazil.
Attracting efficiency-seeking FDI will require

improvements in the investment environment, meaning
that the Brazil-specific costs and uncertainties known
as the “custo Brasil” must be reduced. Among the many
components of this concept are the promotion of stability
and clarity in sectoral regulation, the reduction of
uncertainty about existing concession contracts and,
specifically in the case of electricity, the prompt
consolidation of a sound regulatory framework
conducive to the elimination of existing bottlenecks, as
well as the deepening and expansion of the country’s
science and technology base. The government will also
have to consider new ways of gaining access to major
markets, whether by multilateral, plurilateral or bilateral
means. This usually entails the implementation of a
credible and efficient system for settling investment-
related disputes, something that Brazil has not achieved
at the national level and has been reluctant to engage in
internationally.
It goes without saying that, with the exception of

certain across-the-board policy instruments, the policy
package used to attract market-seeking FDI will not
necessarily serve the purpose of attracting efficiency-
seeking investment. Rather, a combination of policy
instruments and a more targeted approach will be
necessary. Brazil’s new industrial and innovation
policies may provide an interesting framework for
supporting specific investment incentives and
enhancing its overall competitiveness as a host
country. In the right circumstances and with the
appropriate policies, FDI can also become an
important instrument for achieving the goals of the
national industrial policy.
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What is also needed in this connection is a well-
organized and effective investment promotion agency with
sufficient financial and human resources, credibility in
the business community and coordination capacity within
the administration to actively identify investments to be
targeted, negotiate with potential investors and orchestrate
government action. Brazil recently dissolved its existing
investment promotion agency, Investe Brasil, and set up
a presidential commission to undertake this task. However,
uncertainty has arisen regarding the solidity and
permanence of institutions and, therefore, of policies, and
this does not help to attract better-quality FDI.
In other words, Brazil’s position as a major FDI

recipient has been based on market-seeking FDI, first in
manufacturing during the 1970s and more recently in
services and infrastructure. The incipient shift in the
focus of some of the manufacturing TNCs’ activities
from the local market to exports suggests that Brazil
has an opportunity to consolidate this tendency among

TNCs already present in the country to make the
transition from market-seeking to efficiency-seeking
FDI. Brazil could hasten this transition by
implementing a targeted policy to attract new entrants
pursuing efficiency-seeking strategies. It could also
promote efficiency-seeking FDI by consolidating
improvements to its physical and service infrastructure
to further facilitate exports. At the same time, it must
avoid the pitfalls and problems that have been
associated with efficiency-seeking FDI in other parts
of the region.
This suggests that the Brazilian government must

carefully define its priorities, design and adopt policies
to promote those priorities, improve the national
institutions that will implement them and continually
evaluate the results of the new FDI policy. Furthermore,
this might also be a good time to consider how the
attraction of technological asset-seeking FDI might play
a role in the new policy framework.

C. The electric power sector in the Southern Cone

Energy markets have undergone sweeping changes, and
the electricity sector is no exception. First, significant
regulatory changes were introduced in developed
countries to liberalize the industry and privatize State-
owned assets, and that initiative soon spread to developing
countries. Second, technological change impacted the
sector in the form of natural gas-driven combined-cycle
turbines that generated electricity more efficiently. Third,
in the period of international expansion of TNCs in the
electricity and gas sector, some of the ones that had
expanded most aggressively, such as Enron and AES
Corporation, ran into debilitating financial problems and
were forced to sell off many of their newly acquired assets.
All these factors played a role in the evolution of the
electric power sector in the Southern Cone.
The European Union’s regulatory scheme

demonstrated a preference for segmenting markets into
separate components –generation, transmission and
distribution– with the result that different companies
took on different functions. This pattern became the
norm in the Southern Cone even though it was not
applied in the context of a formal integration scheme,
as in the case of the European Union. Economies of scale
in Latin America and the Caribbean were limited by the
size of national markets. European energy TNCs took
the initiative in the region because their opportunities
for intra-European mergers and acquisitions were limited

and because privatization and deregulation processes in
the region gave them a chance to expand into what were
expected to be very dynamic markets in comparison to
their home bases. In these circumstances, the electricity
sector in Latin America and the Caribbean offered energy
TNCs many opportunities to achieve their strategic
objectives. Since Mexico continued to impose tight
restrictions on FDI in the energy sector, including
electricity, the Southern Cone afforded TNCs the most
fertile ground for investment, in the form of huge
privatization programmes in Brazil and Argentina and
extensive deregulation, which included the infrastructure
for generating and distributing electricity.
In other words, the electricity and gas sectors

developed a new and intimate interrelationship in the
Southern Cone, at a time when the direct role of the
State in the electricity sector was declining and
privatization processes were opening up much more
room for private capital, especially in the case of
electricity TNCs. The aim of host governments in the
Southern Cone countries was to use private capital to
make their electricity sectors bigger, more efficient and
more modern. Most of these governments assumed that
they could prevent supply shortfalls in their electricity
sectors by opening them up to private investment to
expand capacity, something their public investment
budgets were incapable of doing.
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During the 1990s a huge amount of investment was
channelled into the electricity and gas sectors of the
principal Southern Cone markets by TNCs trying to
expand their activities through national market-seeking
strategies. Over US$ 67 billion was invested in the
electricity sectors of these markets, mainly Brazil
(US$ 43 billion), Argentina (US$ 16 billion) and Chile
(US$ 8 billion). More than US$ 10 billion went into
the gas industry, primarily in Brazil (US$ 4.9 billion),
Argentina (US$ 3.2 billion) and Chile (US$ 2.3
billion). Three quarters of that investment was used to
acquire existing assets, while only one quarter was used
to upgrade them or to make new (“greenfield”)
investments.
The electricity crisis in the Southern Cone stemmed

from a variety of causes, but one of the most critical
was the shortage of investment in the expansion of
existing infrastructure. This is quite ironic, considering
that, for more than a decade, the governments concerned
had been implementing ambitious policies to open up,
privatize and deregulate the electricity sector for the very
purpose of securing, from TNCs, the investment needed
to expand and modernize the sector, thereby forestalling
problems of saturation in the face of burgeoning demand.
Compounding the problem of the relative dearth of

new investment associated with the privatization of State-
owned assets were a number of regulatory problems.
Macroeconomic imbalances in Argentina and Brazil led
to sharp devaluations that made it hard for these countries
to set realistic utility rates. In some cases, these
macroeconomic problems made it impossible for
governments to respect established contractual
commitments (i.e., the currency and inflation adjustment
mechanisms to be used to define utility rates). Added to
these structural problems were weather-related factors
(droughts in Chile and Brazil in 1998 and 2001) and
supply bottlenecks (Argentina’s inability in 2004 to fulfil
its contractual obligations to provide Chile with gas for
electricity generation). These difficulties, coupled with
the excessive weight given to the spot market in
comparison to longer-term contracts, led to low
profitability for service providers. Most of them were
pushed into serious financial problems that not only
made the expansion of their electricity assets in the
Southern Cone out of the question, but even threatened
their very survival. Thus, the idea that the entry of TNCs
in the electricity sector would automatically result in
the expansion of electricity infrastructure (for both
generation and distribution) did not pan out in practice.
The above-mentioned factors were soon further

complicated by national problems that deepened the
crisis. In Argentina, the economic chaos that resulted
from the drastic devaluation of January 2002 prompted

many electricity and gas providers to invoke the investor-
State dispute settlement options available to them under
bilateral investment agreements in order to seek
international arbitration at ICSID. In Brazil, the national
development bank had to offer bailout packages to some
service providers.
TNCs responded in various ways, first to the

opportunities made available and later to the worsening
electricity crisis in the Southern Cone. The European
electricity TNCs were forced to rethink their strategies.
Some, such as Endesa and Tractebel, attempted to
expand their Southern Cone operations into the gas
sector to make them more efficient and integrated (see
table 2). EDP, which already has integrated gas/electricity
operations in Portugal and Spain, could develop similar
ones in Brazil. Others, such as EDF and Iberdrola, changed
their priorities and started investing more in other markets
outside the Southern Cone. The few non-European TNCs
that had established a significant presence in the Southern
Cone became too enmeshed in the financial scandals
affecting their firms in their home country to play a very
positive role in the sector’s development. Enron is
currently in the process of selling its operations in the
region. AES opted to redefine its presence there. In other
words, after the crisis hit, the European electricity TNCs
were virtually the only major players left in the sector, at
least until a number of petroleum/gas companies saw a
new opportunity there.
Certain European petroleum/gas companies (Repsol-

YPF and Total) showed a new interest in extending their
gas activities into the electricity sector. The sustained high
international price of petroleum strengthened these
corporations’ financial position, enabling them to consider
expanding their presence in the sector. The aim of these
companies was to obtain secure access to major gas
deposits (in Argentina, Bolivia and, to a lesser extent,
Brazil) and to build facilities for transporting their output
to the importing markets (Brazil and Chile). The idea of
generating electricity (in Argentina and Brazil) and
distributing it (in Argentina) became a distinct possibility.
The Brazilian petroleum company Petrobras seems intent
on becoming a central player in this initiative, in
competition with Repsol-YPF and Total.
These newcomers to the subregion’s electricity

sector are petroleum companies that possess the
resources needed to correct the problem of chronic
underinvestment that has plagued the sector. The
challenge is to promote the needed investment to expand
capacity by way of an improved regulatory framework
that respects national priorities but also allows
corporations to attain their objectives. One element of a
potential solution in this regard is the definition and
implementation of a Southern Cone strategy for
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integrated electricity generation that takes advantage of
evident synergies (see figure 5). This would require the
governments of Southern Cone countries to promote FDI
in order to integrate their electricity and gas networks
through a subregional integration initiative based on the
harmonization of regulatory frameworks. Such an
initiative would meet the goals of diversifying risk and
achieving greater economies of scale in order to promote
long-term stability of supply.
In conclusion, the 44% rise in FDI flows to Latin

America and the Caribbean in 2004 augurs well for the
region but should not be taken to mean that its problems
have been overcome. The region still does not attract
enough FDI, especially higher-quality FDI, with the result
that the benefits of such investment have not lived up to
expectations. In general, these countries have not
succeeded in establishing the right combination of across-
the-board and more targeted FDI policies or, in some
cases, in making the transition from one policy framework
to the other. Across-the-board policies for opening up
and liberalizing economies, deregulating industries and
privatizing State-owned assets were effective in attracting
large volumes of FDI during the 1990s, when external
financing was a prime concern. However, these are not
the policies best suited to the demands of competing for
higher-quality FDI for the purpose of improving

productive development. FDI policies that primarily target
higher-quality investments tend to produce more concrete
benefits. In this connection, the level of investment in
new assets (“greenfield” investment) in the region has
fallen well short of expectations.
The region clearly needs to increase the benefits it

receives from FDI. Last year’s edition of Foreign
Investment in Latin America and the Caribbean
demonstrated that some of the most important potential
benefits of FDI, such as the transfer and assimilation of
foreign technology, the building of production linkages,
human resources training and local entrepreneurial
development, are not automatic. However, it seems that,
in certain circumstances, some of the costs of such
investment may well be unavoidable. This is suggested,
in general, by the rising number of investment disputes
in the world stemming from international investment
agreements and by the fact that two Latin American
governments –those of Argentina and Mexico– have
been embroiled in more international arbitration cases
of this kind than other governments. In other words, the
region needs to evaluate its experience with the FDI
boom-and-bust cycle and introduce policy adjustments
in order to increase the quantity and improve the quality
of the FDI that it attracts, with a view to obtaining better
benefits from it.

Table 2

SOUTHERN CONE: INTEGRATION OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS OPERATIONS, BY COMPANY, 2004

Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC).
Elect.: electricity; NG: natural gas; G: generation; D: distribution; P: production; T: transport.

Note: The production chain for electricity consists of generation, transmission and distribution. Here, transmission has been excluded
because most countries regulate it and prohibit participation by entities involved in the other two functions of the chain. The production
chain for gas consists of production, transportation and distribution. In this case distribution is excluded because it does not help to
explain the integration between electricity and gas activities, in which the relevant functions are production and transportation.

 Argentina Bolivia Brazil Chile 
 Elect.  NG  Elect.  NG  Elect.  NG  Elect.  NG 
 G  D  P  T  G  D  P  T  G  D  P  T  G  D  P  T 
Electricity firms                 
Endesa                 
AES Corp.                 
Suez-Tractebel                    
EDF                 
EDP                  
Iberdrola                      
Hydrocarbons 
firms 

                

Repsol-YPF                 
Total                 
Petrobras                 
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To do this, the region’s governments will have to
further improve the investment climate and better
coordinate the three key elements of foreign investment
policy: negotiating international commitments
regarding investment, attracting the desired kind of FDI
and evaluating the results of FDI policy in terms of
national priorities. Few countries in the region deal with
all three elements in a coordinated fashion, and still
fewer manage to do it well. If FDI and TNCs are to
make a significant contribution to growth and

development in Latin America and the Caribbean, the
countries’ governments will have to better define what
they expect from these inflows and foreign investors,
ensure that their policies focus more actively on
priorities and continually evaluate outcomes so as to
be able to make the necessary adjustments in good time.
The governments would be well advised to learn from
the experiences of the more successful countries in
other regions so that they can take better advantage of
existing and future FDI opportunities.

Figure 5
SOUTHERN CONE: POTENTIAL FOR ELECTRICITY/GAS INTEGRATION

Source: Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC).
Note: Boundaries and locations are approximate. The designations employed

and the presentation of the material in this map do not imply the expression
of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the United
Nations concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area
or  of  its  authorities,  or  concerning  the  delimitation  of  its  frontiers  or
boundaries.
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• Panorama social de América Latina, 2003-2004, in press.
Social panorama of Latin America, 2003-2004, forthcoming.

• Balance preliminar de las economías de América Latina y el Cari-
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2004, Flavia Marco (coordinadora), 270 p.
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